

No. 20-17307

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ANDREW COHEN, TIMOTHY HORNICK, KALEAH C. ALLEN, KIMBERLY BENJAMIN,
MARK WEILER, MATT KOPPIN, SCOTT CISCHKE, PAUL COLETTI, KRISTLE
FAERYN, RODOLFO CABRERA, BRANDY DAVIS, WILLIAM ZIDE, DAVID HEDICKER,
NANCY MAEKAWA, CATHERIN GOODWIN, KATHLEEN BOGGS, MARK KUNZE,
ARIANA RYAN, BECKY WELLINGTON, M. GAIL SUNDELL, VICTOR PERLMAN,
ZACHARY GOMOLEKOFF, GLENN JACOBS, JUNE A. HALL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

APPLE, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

SAMSUNG ELECTRONIC MEDIA, INC.,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
Case No.19-cv-05322 (The Hon. William H. Alsup)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Elizabeth A. Fegan
Jessica H. Meeder
FEGAN SCOTT LLC
150 S. Wacker Drive, 24th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606

Matthew W.H. Wessler
Linnet Davis-Stermitz
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

April 29, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents i

Table of authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Jurisdictional statement4

Statement of the issues.....4

Pertinent rules and statutes.....5

Statement of the case5

 A. Statutory and regulatory background.....5

 1. The radio-frequency radiation emitted by cell phones poses little-understood human health risks.5

 2. The FCC establishes procedural guidelines to guide its assessment of the environmental effects of cell phone RF radiation.7

 a. The twin Communications Acts grant the FCC basic regulatory authority over wire and radio communications.7

 b. After Congress enacts NEPA, the FCC is forced to begin considering the health effects of RF radiation emissions when granting licenses to operate communications facilities..... 10

 c. The FCC incorporates NEPA triggers into its process for authorizing cell phone equipment.....13

 d. The FCC’s NEPA standards remain unchanged for the next 25 years.16

 e. The FCC expressly declines to preempt state and local law over this period.....17

 B. Factual and procedural background18

Summary of argument..... 20

Standard of review..... 25

Argument..... 25

 I. The Supremacy Clause does not permit the FCC’s NEPA triggers for RF radiation to impliedly preempt state law. 25

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| A. | Congress must explicitly delegate to a federal agency the authority to preempt state law..... | 26 |
| B. | The text and structure of the authorizing statutes here demonstrate that Congress did not authorize the FCC to preempt state regulation of cell phone RF radiation..... | 30 |
| 1. | The presumption against preemption establishes a high bar here. | 31 |
| 2. | No statute conveys Congress’s clear and manifest purpose of delegating freewheeling preemptive authority to the FCC. | 32 |
| C. | The FCC’s RF radiation NEPA triggers don’t conflict with more stringent state health and safety laws..... | 36 |
| II. | The district court erred by relying on the 1934 Act to justify its conclusion that the FCC’s standards are capable of impliedly preempting state law. | 39 |
| A. | It is NEPA, not the 1934 Act, that authorized the FCC’s NEPA triggers for RF radiation and controls the preemption analysis. | 39 |
| B. | Even on their own terms, nothing in the twin telecommunications laws permits the FCC’s NEPA triggers to preempt more stringent state regulation of cell phone RF radiation. | 42 |
| C. | The district court erred in concluding that the unexpressed purposes and objectives of the FCC’s regulations conflict with state law. | 50 |
| D. | The district court erred in deferring to the FCC’s litigation position on preemption, and this Court should not defer either. | 52 |
| | Conclusion..... | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)..... | 44 |
| <i>Banuelos v. Construction Laborers’ Trust Funds for Southern California</i> , 382 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) | 25 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) | 28 |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... | 22, 41, 42 |
| <i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 32 |
| <i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) | 37 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) | 20, 26, 38, 39 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... | 51 |
| <i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006) | 31 |
| <i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) | 40 |
| <i>Farina v. Nokia</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Federal Power Commission v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)..... | 42 |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 26

Hanson v. Colvin,
760 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2014) 42

Hillsborough County, Florida v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)24, 47

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 36

In re Bard IVC Filters Product Liability Litigation,
969 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 25

In re NOS Communications,
495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007)44

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing Sales Practices
& Products Liability Litigation*,
959 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Kansas v. Garcia,
140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)..... 26

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976)15

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)9, 25, 28, 33

Medtronic v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 21, 31

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....20, 28

Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985) 43

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v.
State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22, 42

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... | 48 |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... | 20, 27 |
| <i>New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)..... | 47 |
| <i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , – S. Ct. –, 2021 WL 1676619 (Apr. 29, 2021)..... | 48 |
| <i>Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 560 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1977)..... | 23, 42 |
| <i>Oxygenated Fuels Association Inc. v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 48 |
| <i>Pinney v. Nokia</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)..... | 27 |
| <i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963)..... | 26 |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... | 32 |
| <i>Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson</i> , 32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... | 52 |
| <i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)..... | 43 |

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America,
 562 U.S. 323 (2011) 29, 47, 48

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... *passim*

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 26

15 U.S.C. § 1392(a)..... 44

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1) 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 11

47 U.S.C. § 151 7, 23, 46

47 U.S.C. § 152(b)..... 9

47 U.S.C. § 152 note..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 154(i)..... 23, 44

47 U.S.C. § 2.1091(c) 38

47 U.S.C. § 301 8, 23, 33, 49

47 U.S.C. § 302a(a)..... 8, 13, 22

47 U.S.C. § 302a(b)..... 8, 13, 22

47 U.S.C. § 303..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 303(e)..... 8, 23, 33, 49

47 U.S.C. § 303(r) 8, 23, 33, 44

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A) 24, 50

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 414 3, 9, 21, 34, 43

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104 (1996),
 110 Stat. 56 (“TCA”) *passim*

47 C.F.R. § 1.1305(d).....13

47 C.F.R. § 1.1307.....51

47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(b).....15, 37, 38

47 C.F.R. § 1.130838

47 C.F.R. § 1.1315.....15

47 C.F.R. § 1.1317.....15

47 C.F.R. § 2.909.....14

47 C.F.R. § 2.1046.....14

47 C.F.R. § 2.104714

47 C.F.R. § 2.1093(a)37

47 C.F.R. § 2.1093(c)51

39 Fed. Reg. 5912 (1974).....14

51 Fed. Reg. 14999 (1986).....13

38 F.C.C.2d 665 (1972).....8, 10, 11

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1996)57

H.R. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)36

Other Authorities

FDA Letter (May 19, 1999),
<https://perma.cc/C4KB-BCNS>6

Sampson Hu & David Tanner,
Building Smartphone Antennas that Play Nice Together,
 IEEE Spectrum (Oct. 23, 2018), <https://bit.ly/3dTC2Uq>.....5

Ronald Melnick,
There’s a clear cell phone-cancer link, but FDA is downplaying it,
The Hill (Nov. 13, 2018), <https://perma.cc/M45L-ZLVS>..... 7

Anthony B. Miller et al.,
*Risks to Health and Well-Being From Radio-Frequency Radiation Emitted by
Cell Phones and Other Wireless Devices,* 7 *Frontiers in Public Health*
(Aug. 2019), <https://perma.cc/J9X6-TB2Q>..... 6, 7

National Cancer Institute,
Cell Phones and Cancer Risk, <https://perma.cc/gJ3Z-ANPL> 6

National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences,
News Release: High Exposure to Radio Frequency
Radiation Associated with Cancer in Male Rats (Nov. 1, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/6QL5-9LJH> 6

Charles Schmidt,
New Studies Link Cell Phone Radiation with Cancer, *Scientific American* (Mar. 29,
2018), <https://perma.cc/DU86-SG59>. 6

Cass R. Sunstein,
Law and Administration After Chevron, 90 *Colum. L. Rev.* 2071 (1990) 32

Russell B. Swanson,
*OSHA, Significance of ANSI standards with respect to
OSHA requirements* (Feb. 28, 2001), <https://perma.cc/CRH2-EVSU>13

John G. West et al.,
*Multifocal Breast Cancer in Young Women with Prolonged Contact between Their Breasts
and Their Cellular Phones,* 2013 *Case Reports in Medicine,*
<https://perma.cc/2RSC-XFMD>..... 7

World Health Organization,
Electromagnetic fields and public health: mobile phones
(Oct. 8, 2014), <https://perma.cc/QTV9-MXT4> 5
